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PETITION NUMBER: 0902-VS-03 
SUBJECT SITE ADDRESS: 2550 and 2554 East 146th Street 
APPELLANT: Kite Realty Group 
REPRESENTITIVE: Eric Strickland 
REQUEST: The Appellant is requesting a Variance of Standard from the 

Westfield-Washington Zoning Ordinance (WC 16.08.010, I 
5 d) to allow signage to be moved from the side of the 
building to the rear of the building. 

CURRENT ZONING: SB-PD 
CURRENT LAND USE: Commercial 
APPROXIMATE 
ACREAGE: 

8.67 

RELATED CASES: 0304-DP-09, 0301-VS-01, 0301-VS-02, 0301-VS-03,  
0301-VS-04, and 0301-VS-14 

EXHIBITS: 1. Staff Report, 02/10/09 
 2. Aerial Location Map, 02/10/09 
 3. Property Card, 02/10/09 

4. Appellant’s Application and Plans, 01/05/09  
5. Site Photo’s taken by Staff, 02/10/09 

STAFF REVIEWER: JCM 
 
PROCEDURAL 
This item requires a public hearing 
 
PROPERTY HISTORY 
The development plan and site plan for the subject property were approved by the Advisory 
Plan Commission on April 28, 2003 (0304-DP-09).  The development plan approval was for a 
145,805 square foot commercial structure on approximately 17.48 acres.   
 
The subject property currently has the following variances; 0301-VS-001 to vary the definition 
of a pole sign, 0301-VS-002 to permit both a pole sign (pylon) sign and ground signs to identify 
the same business development, 0301-VS-003 to permit two ground signs on one parcel, 0301-
VS-004 to allow two wall signs for those tenants occupying end units of a shopping center; a 
maximum sign size of 250 square feet with an aggregate maximum of 1,600 square feet; all non 
anchor tenants a maximum of 30 square feet of sign surface area per signable façade for every 
20 feet of building frontage; logo and identification signs within the permitted sign surface area; 
signage on all four sides of outlot buildings; each outlot building a maximum aggregate sign 
surface area of 200 square feet, and 0301-VS-014 to permit signage which faces a residential 
district.  The variance request in this report is separate from the variances listed above.   
 
There are no special exceptions, subdivision plats, or rezoning cases for the subject property.  
There are no pending development plan and site plan requests for the subject property.  
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ANALYSIS 
The submitted plans propose wall signage that is allowed on the north side of the building to be 
placed on the east side of the building.  The east building façade is the rear building façade.    
 
 The Westfield-Washington Township Sign Ordinance section WC 16.08.010 I 5 d reads that 
“Wall signs in non-residential centers shall be located on the front façade except that those 
tenants with corner locations are permitted to place signage on a side wall”.  Front façade is 
defined for corner tenants in WC 16.010 I 5 b which reads, “Corner in-line tenants shall have 
only one (1) front façade, that being the façade with the primary public entrance.”  The 
applicant is allowed signage on the west building façade as this façade has the primary public 
entrance to the tenant space.  Per WC 16.08.010 I 5 d (referenced above), the applicant is also 
allowed to place signage on the north façade as this is a corner tenant space. Under Westfield-
Washington Township Sign Ordinance section WC 16.08.010 I, 5, e “Any side wall sign square 
footage shall be deducted from the total sign allocation for the tenant space”.  Pictures 
submitted by staff (Exhibit 5) show that signage can be clearly viewed from within the 
development and from 146th Street while driving east.     
 
The appellants submitted plans show that 68 square foot of wall signage is allowed.  If the 
appellant uses individual letters for the wall sign, a sign bonus of 10 percent is available.  The 
allowable signage shown on the appellant’s plans is 72 square feet.  Staff checked the sign 
bonus calculation and believes that the appellant’s plans should read 74 square feet instead of 
72 square feet.  Staff further checked the amount of allowable signage and found that the 
appellant is allowed to have 102 square feet of wall signage per variance 0301-VS-004.  The 
appellant is only requesting to use 74 square feet of the allowable 102 square feet of wall 
signage available.   
 
At the time this development was constructed, a natural buffer of evergreen trees and other 
large plants completely screened the east building façade.  Additional development has 
occurred east of the Cool Creek Commons during which much of the natural landscape screen 
was removed.   Presently, the east building façade can be partially viewed while driving west on 
146th Street.   
 
As required by ordinance, the development to the east of Cool Creek Commons installed 
landscape along 146th Street.  Gaps in the landscape create small opportunities for the Cool 
Creek Commons building’s east façade to be seen while driving west-bound on 146th Street.  
The east façade’s architectural design is not the same as the north, west and south building 
facades and the proposed signage would look out if the place.  The appellant has submitted 
plans to reconstruct the east building façade to make the east façade blend with the other three 
building sides (Exhibit 4).   
 
Signage located at the rear of buildings is not permitted for in-line corner tenants.  The 
additional lighting of a new wall sign will also raise the lumens at the east property line.  Per the 
Westfield-Washington Township lighting ordinance (WC 16.07.010 F 2), “Light meter readings 
shall not exceed…one (1.0) footcandle at all other non-residential property lines.  (It should be 



WESTFIELD-WASHINGTON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

February 10, 2009 
0902-VS-03 

Exhibit 1 
 

~ 3  ~ 

understood that, with all of these measurements, light will still be visible at or beyond property 
lines.).”  New plans showing how the additional sign will affect the lighting at the property line 
have not been submitted.  The increased signage illumination could be distracting to motorist 
driving west on 146th street.   
 
The appellant has submitted plans that show the proposed location of the signage on the east 
building façade (Exhibit 4).  No information has been submitted stating that other businesses in 
the same building would not be allowed to place signage on the east building façade.  The 
appellant has agreed that if allowed to place wall signage on the east building façade, that no 
wall signage will be allowed on the north building façade, that wall signage on the east building 
façade will be limited to 25 square feet, that the maximum letter height will be 30 inches in 
height, that the signage will only be illuminated during business hours and that all other signage 
types (including window, awning, canopy) shall not be permitted on the north and east 
elevations.   
 
CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE OF STANDARD REQUEST 
1. That the approval of such variance of development standard will not be injurious to the 
public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community: 
 
Finding:  The approval of the variance will be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and 
general welfare of the community.  There is no commitment from the petitioner preventing 
other present and future tenants in the subject building from placing signs on the East façade; 
nor is there a commitment to prevent Stein Mart from placing signage on the East face of their 
building. Given these possible additions and the already congested nature of traffic in this area; 
the menagerie of illuminated signs on the east façades within this development will divert 
attention from motorist traveling west-bound on 146th Street and lead to increased traffic 
problems or accidents.  
 
2. That the use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance of 
development standard will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner: 
 
Finding:  The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a 
substantially adverse manner.  The neighboring property east of Cool Creek Commons is 
commercial in use.  
      
3. That the strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical 
difficulties in the use of the subject property: 
 
Finding:  The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance does not result in a 
practical difficulty in the use of the subject property.  The property can be used commercially 
and is permitted to install wall signage to advertise the tenants within each tenant space that is 
visible from inside the Cool Creek Commons development and 146th Street. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 
Deny this request based on the findings 1 and 3 of this report. 
 
******** 
JCM 
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Property Card Report 
1. report type  

Reset

2. property search 

 new search

3. view reports 
general parcel info. spring tax statement

fall tax statement

tax payments property card

Disclaimer: 
This program allows you to view and print certain public records. Each report reflects information as of a specific date; so the information provided by 
different reports may not match. All information has been derived from public records that are constantly undergoing change and is not warranted for content or 
accuracy. It may not reflect the current information pertaining to the property of interest. 
 
The information located on this web site is provided by Hamilton County, Indiana. Continued use of this web site is conditional upon your explicit acceptance of the 
terms and conditions set forth in this disclaimer document. The data provided herein may be inaccurate or out of date. Any person or entity who relies on said 
information for any purpose whatsoever does so solely at their own risk. Neither Hamilton County, Indiana, or any agency, offices, or employee of any other 
information provider warrants the accuracy, reliability, or timeliness of any of the data provided herein. This data is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind.  
 
Any, and all information contained on this web site report is the result of assessment data extracted on the most recent taxable year - March 1, 2007. 
Improvement characteristics may differ from those used to determine the total assessed value listed. 

Summary Information - Parcel Number: 09-10-18-00-00-014.007  

Property Data

Parcel Location 2310 146th St E,Carmel 

Taxing Unit Westfield

Legal Description 3/16/89 FR COOL CREEK INV

Section/Township/Range S18 T18 R04

Subdivision Name NULL

Lot and Block Lot Block

Acres 8.67

Effective Frontage

Effective Depth

Property Class Neighborhood shopping center

Exterior Features and Out Buildings

1  Canopy,   1  Canopy,   1  Neighborhood Shopping Center,   1  General Retail, 
  1  Paving,     

  

Property Owner as of April 30, 2007

Westfield One LLC 

Most Recent Valuation as of March 1, 2007

Assessed Value: Land 3421500

Assessed Value: Improvements 4704900

Total Assessed Value: 8126400

This application is developed and maintained by the Information System Services Department. If you have any questions or comments, please contact the Webmaster.
© 2005 Hamilton Co. 

Website Suggestions or Issues | Conditions of Use | Privacy Policy | Site Map | Technical Help | HOME 

© 2006, Hamilton County, Indiana - all rights reserved. 
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